tenants Assumed

vacancy levels

Estimated rental

growth Discount rate

Significant changes in

rental growth, vacancy

levels or the discount rate

could affect valuations as

could more general

changes to market prices

Private equity Level 3 Comparable valuation of
similar companies in
accordance with
International Private
Equity and Venture
Capital Valuation
Guidelines (2012)

EBITDA multiple

Revenue multiple

Discount for lack of

marketability
Control premium

Valuations could be
affected by material events
occurring between the
date of the financial
statements provided and
the pension fund’s own
reporting date, by changes
to expected cashflows,
and by any differences
between audited and
unaudited accounts

Sensitivity of assets valued at level 3
The fund has determined that the valuation methods described above are likely to be accurate to 10%
within the following ranges, and has set out below the consequent potential impact on the closing value
of investments held at 31 March 2019

Description of asset Assessed
valuation
range (+/-)

Value at 31
March 2019

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 % £000s £000s £000s
UK secured long income fund 10% 4,611 +461 -461
UK opportunistic  property 10% 4,610 +461 -461
European Infrastructure 10% 17,045 +1,705 -1,705
Private equity fund of funds 10% 72,283 +7,228 -7,228

Total  98,549 +9,855 -9,855

43

NOTE 16A: FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY
Asset and liability valuations have been classified into three levels, according to the quality and reliability
of information used to determine fair values. Transfers between levels are recognised in the year in which
they occur.

Level 1
Assets and liabilities at level 1 are those where the fair values are derived from unadjusted quoted prices
in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Products classified as level 1 comprise quoted equities,

[…]

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 is set out
below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the carrying
value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis
point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s
risk management strategy. The fund’s investment advisor has advised that long-term average rates are
expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such
movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant,
and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in

interest rates.

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31
March 2019

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash deposits  5,000 50 - -
Cash & cash equivalents 53,091 531 - -
Cash balances 13 - - -
Bonds 177,350 1,774 179,124 175,576

Total 235,454 2,355 179,124 175,576

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31
March 2018

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash & cash equivalents 69,956  700  70,656 69,256
Cash balances 435   4  439  431
Bonds 168,644  1,686  170,330  166,958

Total 239,035 2,390 241,425 236,645

48

Income exposed to interest
rate risks

Amount
receivable as

at 31 March
2019

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest on cash deposits 728 7 735 721
Bonds 3,290 33 3,323 3,257

Total 4,018 40 4,058 3,978

Income exposed to interest
rate risks

Amount
receivable as

at 31 March
2018

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash & cash equivalents 321 3 324 318
Cash balances - - - -
Bonds 3,217 32 3,249 3,185

Total 3,538 35 3,573 3,503

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed
interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not impact on
the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those
balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from investments impact on

the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial
instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the fund (UK
sterling). The fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than
UK sterling.

The fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the council and its investment advisors in
accordance with the fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to
currency fluctuations.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the fund investment advisors, the council
considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be 10%.

A 10% fluctuation in the currency is considered reasonable. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

49

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value
as at 31

March 2019

Potential
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Australian Dollar 1,562 156  1,718  1,406
Canadian Dollar 1 -  1  1
Danish Krone 737  74  811  663
Euro 39,617 3,962 43,579 35,655
Japanese Yen 291 29  320  262
Mexican Peso 677 68  745  609
Norwegian Krone 6 1  7  5
Singapore Dollar  1,143 114  1,257  1,029
South African Rand 480 48  528  432
Swedish Krona 541 54  595  487
Swiss Franc 1,089 109  1,198  980
US Dollar 161,988 16,199 178,187 145,789

 208,132 20,814 228,946 187,318

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value
as at 31

March 2018

Potential
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Canadian Dollar 1,079 108 1,187  971

Danish Krone 4,091 409 4,500 3,682
Euro 34,661 3,466 38,127 31,195
Hong Kong Dollar 7,993 799 8,792 7,194
Japanese Yen 18,787 1,879  20,666 16,908
Swedish Krona 5 1 6 4
Norwegian Krone 611 61  672  550
Swiss Franc 1,153  115 1,268 1,038
US Dollar 222,875 22,288  245,163  200,587

 291,255 29,126 320,381 262,129

b) Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments
generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly
provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

In essence the fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with the exception
of the derivatives’ positions, where the risk equates to the net market value of a positive derivative position.